
Conservation Division 
266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 
Wichita, KS 67202-1513 

Pat Apple. Chairman 
Shari Feist Albrecht,. Commissioner 
Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner 

NOTICE OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT 
l 7-CONS-3684-CPEN 

Phone: 316-337-6200 
FaX: 316-337-6211 

http://kcc.ks.gov/ 

Sam Brownback, Governor 

This is a notice of a penalty assessment for violation of Kansas oil and gas conservation statutes, 
rules, and regulations. For a full description of the penalty and process please refer to the Penalty Order 
that is attached to this notice. 

IF YOU ACCEPT THE PENALTY: 

The Penalty Order may include the assessment of a monetary penalty. You have 30 days from the 
service date of this Penalty Order to pay $2,600. Check or money order must be made payable to the 
Kansas Corporation Commission. Payment is to be mailed to the Conservation Division of the Kansas 
Corporation Commission at 266 N. Main St., Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202, and must include a 
reference to the docket number of this proceeding. Credit card payment may be made by calling the 
Conservation Division at 316-337-6200. 

The Penalty Order may require you to perform certain actions by deadlines stated therein. 
Compliance must be obtained by the applicable deadlines to avoid further compliance actions. If you have 
any questions about how compliance can be obtained, you may contact the legal department or the 
appropriate department or district office. 

IF YOU CONTEST THE PENALTY: 

You have the right to request a hearing. A request for hearing must be made in writing, setting 
forth the specific grounds upon which relief is sought. Respondent must submit an original and seven 
copies of the request to the Commission, at 266 N. Main St., Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202, within 30 
days, plus three days to account for the mail, from the mailed date on the last page of the Penalty Order. 
K.A.R. 82-1-215. 

IF YOU FAIL TO ACT: 

Failure to either comply with the penalty order or request a hearing will result in the attached 
Penalty Order becoming a Final Order. Failure to comply or request a hearing by the deadlines in the 
Penalty Order may result in additional sanctions, including additional monetary penalties, the suspension 
of your oil and gas operating license, and the shutting-in of all operations until compliance is obtained. 

2017-06-27 14:48:40
Kansas Corporation Commission
/s/ Lynn M. Retz



~------------

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

Before Commissioners: Pat Apple, Chairman 
Shari Feist Albrecht 
Jay Scott Emler 

In the matter of the failure of Benjamin M. ) Docket No.: 17-CONS-3684-CPEN 
Giles ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82- ) 
3-104 and K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Flying J ) CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Geer #2 OWWO well in Butler County, ) 
Kansas. ) License No.: 5446 

PENALTY ORDER 

The above captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State 

of Kansas. Having examined the files and records, and being duly advised in the premises, the 

Commission finds and concludes as follows: 

I. JURISDICTION 

1. K.S.A. 7 4-623 provides that the Commission has the exclusive jurisdiction and 

authority to regulate oil and gas activities. K.S.A. 55-152 provides that the Commission has 

jurisdiction to regulate the construction, operation, and abandonment of any well and the 

protection of the usable water of this state from any actual or potential pollution from any well. 

The Commission has licensing authority pursuant to K.S.A. 55-155. 

2. K.S.A. 55-162 and K.S.A. 55-164 provide the Commission with authority to issue 

a Penalty Order regarding a violation of Chapter 55 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, or of any 

rule, regulation, or order of the Commission. A Penalty Order may include a monetary penalty of 

up to $10,000, and each day of a continuing violation constitutes a separate violation. 

3. K.A.R. 82-3-104 provides that every person who drills a well that penetrates 

formations containing oil, gas, fresh water, mineralized water, or valuable minerals shall case or 

seal off the formations to effectively prevent migration of oil, gas, or water from or into strata 



that would be damaged by such migration. The effectiveness of the casing or sealing off shall be 

tested in a manner prescribed or approved by an agent of the Commission. 

4. K.A.R. 82-3-111 provides that within 90 days after operations cease on any well, 

the operator of that well shall plug the well, return the well to service, or file an application with 

the Conservation Division requesting temporary abandonment ("TA") status. A well shall not be 

eligible for TA status ifthe well has been shut-in for 10 years or more without an application for 

an exception pursuant to K.A.R. 82-3-100 and approval by the Commission. The failure to file 

an application for TA status shall be punishable by a $100 penalty. K.A.R. 82-3-11 l(e) provides 

an exemption for certain wells for 365 days if they are fully equipped and capable of production. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

5. Operator conducts oil and gas activities in Kansas under license number 5446, 

and is responsible for the care and control of the Flying J Geer #2 OWWO well, API #15-015-

01490-00-01, (''the subject well") located in Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 4 East, 

Butler County, Kansas. 

6. The subject well was originally completed in 1963 and was subsequently plugged. 

On May 10, 2013, Operator submitted an Intent-to-Drill (C-1) Form, proposing to work over the 

subject well.1 Operator also sought an exception to the Table 1 Minimum Surface Casing 

Requirements.2 Commission Staff granted the exception with the condition that the production or 

long string casing nearest the formation wall would be immediately cemented from a depth of at 

least 250 feet back to surface. Operator was further instructed in writing to notify the KCC 

1 See, Exhibit 1 (Notice oflntent to Drill). 
2 See, Exhibit 2 (Letter from Operator to Commission Staff, dated May 10, 2013). 
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District Office prior to spudding the well, and also one day before cementing the longstring, so 

Staff could witness the procedure. 3 

7. On June 13, 2013, Operator spudded the subject well and notified Staff by 

telephone. 

8. On January 29, 2014, Operator submitted a Well Completion (AC0-1) Form for 

the subject well. The AC0-1 indicated that the well was completed on November 20, 2013. No 

casing records, cement tickets, or perforation records were included with the AC0-1 form. 

Furthermore, Operator did not contact Commission Staff about cementing the casing. 

9. On September 3, 2015, Commission Staff performed a lease inspection and found 

the subject well inactive and shut in with no lease infrastructure present. Staff subsequently met 

with Operator and required submission of a completed AC0-1 form, including cement tickets, 

and directed that Operator obtain temporary abandonment status to bring the subject well into 

compliance. 

10. On August 30, 2016, Commission Staff conducted a lease inspection which 

revealed the subject well remained inactive and shut in with no lease infrastructure present. 

Furthermore, Operator had neither submitted a completed AC0-1 form, including cement tickets, 

nor obtained temporary abandonment status as required by Staff. 

11. On October 19, 2016, Staff sent a notice of violation letter regarding Operator's 

apparent violation of the Commission's temporary abandonment regulations at the subject well. 

The letter gave a November 16, 2016, deadline to remedy the violation. 

12. On November 18, 2016, Operator submitted a Temporary Abandonment (CP-111) 

Application for the subject well. No supporting documentation to verify the well construction 

information was provided. On December 19, 2016, Staff denied temporary abandonment status 

3 See, Exhibit 3 (Commission Staff letter to Operator, dated May 14, 2013). 
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for the well due to Operator's failure to submit a completed AC0-1. Staff then set a deadline of 

January 6, 2017, for the subject well to be brought into compliance. Staff subsequently extended 

the deadline to January 13, 2017 to allow Operator to submit the missing well information 

regarding casing and production. 

13. On January 13, 2017, Operator submitted a cement ticket that failed to provide 

information indicating whether cement was circulated or returned to surface as required by Staff. 

Commission Staff determined there was not sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the 

requirements of the surface casing exception were met by Operator. Staff then received a second 

copy of the cementing ticket with the addition of a handwritten note from an employee of 

Consolidated Oil Well Services stating "[c]ement did circulate approx. 4 BBL to pit."4 Since the 

only evidence of appropriate cement circulation was now an addition of a handwritten note to a 

cement ticket, for work performed over three years prior, Commission Staff requested a cement 

bond log be performed to ensure casing requirements were met as is authorized by K.A.R. 82-3-

104. 

14. On April 14, 2017, Commission Staff sent a letter to Operator, giving an April 28, 

2017 deadline to run a bond long on the subject well. The letter also notified Operator that it was 

required to contact Staffs District Office prior to performing the work, so that Staff could 

witness the procedure. On April 26, 2017, Operator ran the bond log. Operator did not provide 

notice to Staff, which was therefore unable to witness the procedure. 

15. On April 26, 2017, Commission Staff received the bond log and noted 

irregularities in the log method utilized and corresponding results, which included no data from 

40 feet up to surface, and identical sections between the depths of 776-899 feet and 899-1022 

feet. 

4 See, Exhibit 4 (Field Ticket & Treatment Report). 
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16. Operator has failed to comply with the temporary abandonment requirements of 

K.A.R. 82-3-111, has failed to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the surface 

casing exception granted under K.A.R. 82-3-106(f), and has not tested the effectiveness of the 

casing or sealing off of the subject well according to Commission Staffs instructions in violation 

ofK.A.R. 82-3-104. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

17. The Commission concludes that it has jurisdiction over Operator and this matter 

under K.S.A. 55-152 and K.S.A. 74-623. 

18. The above findings of fact are sufficient evidence to support the conclusion that 

Operator committed one violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 because Operator has failed to 

demonstrate the effectiveness of the casing or sealing off in a manner prescribed or approved by 

an agent of the Commission. 

19. The above findings of fact are sufficient evidence to support the conclusion that 

Operator committed one violation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 because the subject well has been inactive 

in excess of the time allowed by regulation without being plugged, returned to service, or 

approved for TA status. 

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS: 

A. Operator shall pay a $2,500 penalty for its violation ofK.A.R. 82-3-104. 

B. Operator shall pay a $100 penalty for its violation ofK.A.R. 82-3-111. 

C. Staff shall seal the subject well until such time as Operator conducts a Staff­

witnessed bond log. Operator shall not perform any work on the well until such time as the bond 

log is conducted. If Operator either fails to perform a Staff-witnessed bond log, or ifthe bond log 

is performed and fails to demonstrate the effectiveness of the casing to the satisfaction of Staff, 

5 



then Staff is directed to notify the Commission and seek an additional $7 ,500 penalty be assessed 

against Operator. 

D. If the bond log fails to demonstrate the effectiveness of the casing to the 

satisfaction of Staff, then Operator shall either rework the well and then demonstrate the 

effectiveness of the casing to the satisfaction of Staff, or plug the well. 

E. If Operator demonstrates the effectiveness of the casing to the satisfaction of Staff 

and does not plug the well, then Operator shall return the well to service or obtain temporary 

abandonment status for the well. 

F. If Operator remains out of compliance with this Penalty Order after 60 days, then 

Staff is directed to plug the subject well and assess the costs to Operator, and to notify the 

Commission and seek an additional $5,000 penalty be assessed against Operator. 

G. If no party requests a hearing, and Operator is not in compliance with this Order 

within 30 days, then Operator's license shall be suspended without further notice. The notice and 

opportunity for a hearing on this order shall constitute the notice required by K.S.A. 77-512 

regarding license suspension. The Commission may impose further sanctions, including 

additional monetary penalties and any other remedies available to the Commission by law, 

without further notice. 

H. Checks and money orders shall be payable to the Kansas Corporation 

Commission. For credit card payments, include the type of card (Visa, MasterCard, Discover, or 

American Express), account number, and expiration date. Payments shall be mailed to the 

Kansas Corporation Commission at 266 N. Main St., Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202. The 

payment must include a reference to the docket number of this proceeding. 
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I. Any party may request a hearing on the above issues by submitting a written 

request, pursuant to K.S.A. 55-164, K.S.A. 77-537, and K.S.A. 77-542, setting forth the specific 

grounds upon which relief is sought, to the Commission at 266 N. Main St., Suite 220, Wichita, 

Kansas 67202, within 30 days from the date of service of this Order. Hearings will be scheduled 

only upon written request. Failure to timely request a hearing will result in a waiver of 

Operator's right to a hearing. 

J. If a party requests a hearing, a corporation or similar entity shall not be permitted 

to enter an appearance except by its attorney. Attorneys for all parties shall enter their 

appearances in Commission proceedings by giving their names and addresses for the record. 

K. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties for the 

purpose of entering such further order or orders as it may deem necessary. 

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED. 
Apple, Chairman; Albrecht, Commissioner; Emler, Commissioner 

JUN 2 7 7017 

Secretary to the Commission 

JDW 
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June 27, 2017



111111 Hll DH 11111RO111111111 
ForKCCU.e: 
Elleche Date: 06/09l2013 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1138926 FonnC-1 
Mardl2010 

Form must be Typed 
Form must be Signed 

All blanks must be Filled 

OIL & GAS CoNSERVATION DMSION 
Distrtctl. 

SGA? Ges [g]No NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL 
Must be approved by KCC live (5) days prior lo commencing well 

Form KSONA-f, Cenlf"K:ltlon of Compliance with the Kansas Sutface Owner Notirication Act, MUST be submitted With this form. 

Expected Spud Dale: 05l20l2013 
month daY. 

OPERATOR: license# 5446 
Name G•es. ~e.11arr1n M. 

Address 1 346 S. LULU 

Mdress2 

year 

City 1\llCHITA State Ks Tip 67211 .. 

Conlad. Perscln: BEN GILES 

Phone" . 316-265-1992. 

CONTRACTOR Lc;ense# 54~6 
Name: GI&>. lle"l"'h" M 

~· On1Jed For 

(8IGi BEnh Rec ~nlield (]Gas Storage Ext 

0DisPoSal ldcat 
[]scism>e ; . #of Holes her 

Ooi11er 
Qgr OWl.'110: old well irlb-mation as folows: 

Operator SA~ _Oil CO 

v.eu Name GEER #2 

Type Equipment 

l&JMUcl Rotary 
Qr Rotary 
Cfab!e 

Original Comple!<0n Dale: . 06!!!1963. . Original Total Depth. _254_ 3 __ _ 

Ouectional. Deviated or Horizontal wellbole? 
lfYes, true vertical depth: 

Bollom Hole localion 
KCCDKT#: 

[)ves(gjNo 

Spot Destnplion E2 ~NE 

. , .-~ .£._.~ sec~. Twp ?!-s R~-.181E0w 
'" • • ·· 1320 feet from 18) N .I B s L111e of Sedion 

~ _ Eet from (gi E I W line of Sedioo 

Is SECTION 181Regular 0 lrregulal? 

(Note: Locate welt on the Section Plat an l'eWfSe sidel 
County. Buller 

Lease Name _FLY1NG.J,c;£ER 

Field Name PIER~~. 
Is lhis a Prorated I Spaced Field? 

Target Formation(sj: MIS$~!P".' 
Nearest Lease or unit boundary line (in tiotage)" 330 
Ground St.nface Elevation 1~ Opera!O' SIJ!>~ 

Willer wen wilhm oa~uarter mile: 

Public water supply weU within one mle 
Oeplh to botlom of fresh water: 150 

Oeplh lo bottom of usable water: ... ~~~ .. 
Surfaoe Pipe by Alternate: 0 [&lit 
Length of Surke Pipe Planned to be set· 130 

Lengl/\ of Conductor Pipe fit any): o 

Projected Total Deplh 2~3.. -·--· .•• 
ForrnaliOn at Total Depth: MISSISSIPPI 

\Nater Source l'or Dritfing OperaflOl\S: 

0Nei1 LfarmPond ~r: .tlA~~~ 
OWRPermd#: 

(Nole:~fotPenm~DWRQ 
wn Cores be taken? . 

lfYes. proposed zone. 

~,,,20~ 

Ovas ~No 

AFFIDAVIT 
The undersigned hereby affinTis that the drilling. COlllllelion and eventual plugging of this well wll comply With K.S A. 55 et. seq. 

ll is agreed lhal the following minimum requirements will be met: 
1. Notify the appropriate dislrict office pdorlo spudcfang of well; 
2. A. aJf1i of the approved noUee of Intent lo driH shall be posted on each drUllng rig; 
3. The miRmtm amount of surface pipe as specified beloW shall be set by circulating cement to the top; in all cases surface pipe shalt be set 

through al unconsolidated materials plus a minimum of 20 feel into Ole underlying formation . . . 
4. If lhe wel is dry hole, an agreement between the operator and the district office on plug length and placement is necessary prior to plugging: 
5. The appropriate dislrict oflice will be notified before weU is either plugged or production casirV is cemented in; 
6. If an ALTERNATE II COMPLETION, production pipe shal be cemented from below any usable waler lo strlace within 120 DAYS of spud dale. 

Or pursuant loAppencfix"B" ·Eastern Kansas surface casing order#133,891-C. which applies lo lhe KCC District 3 area. alternate II cementing 
rrost be ccmpleted-withio 30 days of the spud dale or the well shaU be plugged In all cases, NOTIFY district office prior to any cementing 

Submitted Electronically 

For Kee Use ONLY 

API# 15. 1,5-01~~~1 

Conductor pipe required . ~ . . . . .. . . , . feet 

MlMnum surface pipe required 13() feel per ALT. 01 (81 U 

~bV . ~c!t.H~~'!!'-~~!~ 
This aulllorlzatlOn explln: ~14 .. 
(This au8>otizalion void ii dd11lllg not starfBd wittin f 2 months at 4tJP<t1Val date} 

Spud data Agent 
--"--------,~---------~ 

Mail to: KCC. Conservation Division, 
130 s. Market· Room 2071, Wichita, Kansas 67202 

Remember to: 
• File Certification or Comprrance with the Kaosas Surface Owner Nolifteation 

Act (KSONA-1) with lnlent lo Drill; 
• Fite Drdl PitAppicalion (form CDP·1)wil1 lntenl to orin; 
• file Cornple1ion Form Af;0-1 within 120 days of $pud dale, 
- File acreage attribution plat aa:ording lo field proration orders, 

Notify appropriate district office 48 tioUts prior lo workover or re-entry; 
• Submil plugging report (CP..C) after plugging is co~d (wdh•n 60 cfavsl. 
• Oblain written approwl before disposing or iriecting sa!l water 
• ff wen will not be dnlled or permit has expired (See aulhamed expinlbcn date) 

please c:heck ll'.e box below and return lo lhe address below 

D Well will not be drDled or Permit Expired Dale· 
Signature of Operator or Agent 

Exhibit 1 



llllKHDlnl 
1138926 

For KCC Use ONLY • 

API #-15. 15-015-01~1. 

IN ALL CASES PLOT THE INTENDED WELL ON THE PLAT BELOW 

In al cases. please fUly aimplele this side of the t>rm. Include items t through 5 at lhe bottom or Dis page. 

Location ofW::U: County:~-Operatar: Giles, Be~n U. 

Lease- fl::YIN~-~G~-­
~ Number: _2 OWl!l,Q 
Field: PIERCE 

330 feet from ~ E I W line cf SedicJn 
1~ feet from ~ N '§ S Une cf Sedicn 

Sec.~ ___ Twp. 2S s R 4 E D w 

Ntnlber of Acres attributable to well: 10 

QTR/QTR/QTRIQTR of acreage: . _ - E2 - E2 
ls Seclion: 181 Regular or 0 lrr~ar 

• NE 

If SeCtion Is lnegular, locate wen from naanist corner boundary. 
SediOncomerused: 0NE0NW[Jse0sw. 

PLAT 
ShC1N tocatfon of the wen. Show lbotage to the neate$l lease or unit boundary line. Show the predicted locations of 

lease roads. tank batteries. pipelines arid eledrical lines. a.s required by the Kansas Surface OWner Notice Act (House BiO 2032). 
V,u may B1taCh a separate plat If desired 

1320 ft. 
·1 

1· 

32 

, ....... , 

NOTE: In aU cases locate the spot of the proposed drilling locaton. 

In plotting the proposed location of the well, you must show: 

i 

i 
l 
t 

-I 
! 
! 

....... I 

LEGEND 

0 WeU Location 
D Tank Battery Location 

330 ft. - Pipeline Location 
----- Eledric Une Location 
- Lease Road Location 

EXAMPLE 

SEWARDCO 33SO'fEL 

1. The manner in Wlich ,ou are using the depicted plat by ldentlfyl!YJ seclion Ines, I.e. 1 section, 1 section with 8 surrourllfing sedionS, 

" sectlons. etc 
2. The distanee of lhe proposed drilq location tom the south I nor1h and east I west Outside section lines. 
3. The diSlance lo lhe nearest lease or urit bound8fY ine (in bolage). 
<C. If proposed location Is localed Wllhil a prorated or spaced fiekf a c:ertific:ale of acreage atlribution plat must be attached: (C0-7 tJr Oil wels. 

CG-8 b gas wells). 

5 The pred'ICted locations of lease roam, tank batteries. pipelines. and electrical lines. 

t980'FSl 



Kansas Corporation Commission 
130 S. Market 
Wichita, KS 67202 

Dear friends, 

MWM Oil Co., Inc. 
346 S. Lulu Sl 

Wichita, KS 67211 
Phone: (316) 265-1992 

Fax: (316) 265-1999 

May 10, 2013 

I have attached this letter with the electronic submission of the Intent to Drill for the 
Flying J Geer#2 O\NWO. I have also attached a copy of the scout card and the KCC plugging 
report. I am requesting an exception to the 200 feet of surface casing requirement If this well 
Is successful and casing is set, the top 200 feet of production casing will be cemented in place. 

Thank you very much for your consideration to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~.~ 
Benjamin M. Giles 

Exhibitl 



Conserwfron Division 
Finney Slole Oflice Building 
130 s. Marlref, Rm 2078 
Wichilo, KS 6n02-3802 

Phone'. 316 337~200 
fox: 316--337-6211 
hnp://lcc.b.gov/ 

Marl S~"CG. Cba~ Sam BrtM'Jibnd. Governor 
Thomas E. Wri11h1. Commis..~ont• 
Sh:rn Fc:ISI Albrecht Commmionc:r 

May 14,2013 

Benjamin,M. Giles 
3465. Lulu 
Wichita, KS 67211 

RE: Table I Exception 
Flying J Greer 2 OWWO, E2-E2-NE Sec.32-T25S-R4E, Butler County, Kansas 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

The Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC) has received your request, dated May 10, 2013, 
for an exception to the Table 1 minimum surface pipe requirement of 200 feet for the proposed 
well. From your request, the KCC understands that your are to utilize the existing 130 feet of 
surface casing in this well bore and Alternate II cementing rules. 

After review of this matter by technical staff ii was determined that: 

1. Bedrock at this location is the Permian Chase Group and Is localed at or near surface. 

2. The depth of the deepest water well of record within one mile of the proposed location is 
147feet. 

Based on this information, an exception is granted for the Table 1 Minimum Surface Casing 
Requirements with the following stipulations: 

1. Upon completion of the well, the production or long string casing nearest the formation 
wall shall be Immediately cemented from a depth of at least 250 feet back to the surface. 
Notify the l<CC District #2 office prior to spudding the well and one dav before cementing 
the lonqstring so they may have the opportunity to witness the procedure. · 

2. In the event the well ls dry and no additional production pipe has been cemented in­
place, plugging will be performed according to KCC rules and KCC District #2 
requirements. 

Sincerely Yours, 

-el~ 
Director 

cc: Steve Bond .SS 
Jeff Klock - Dist #2 ~f ... c.-""41\ 

Exhibit3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on ___________________________, I caused a complete and accurate copy 
of this Order to be served via United States mail, with the postage prepaid and properly 
addressed to the following: 

Benjamin M. Giles 
346 S. Lulu 
Wichita, KS  67211 

and delivered by e-mail to: 

Dan Fox 
KCC District #2 

Rene Stucky 
KCC Central Office 

/s/ Paula J. Murray 
Paula J. Murray 
Legal Assistant 
Kansas Corporation Commission 

6/27/17


